

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CORECIVIC, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his official ca-
pacity as Governor of New Jersey, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-CV-00967-RK-TJB

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. AB 5207 violates the Supremacy Clause 6

 A. AB 5207 violates intergovernmental immunity by impermissibly
 regulating the Federal Government’s operations..... 7

 B. AB 5207 violates intergovernmental immunity by singling out
 immigration detention, which is exclusively the Federal Government’s
 responsibility..... 11

 C. AB 5207 is field and conflict preempted because Congress has
 occupied the field of contracting for federal detainee housing and
 AB 5207 frustrates the Federal Government’s ability to arrange
 for appropriate detention. 13

II. AB 5207 would seriously impair immigration operations in the region and
 cause irreparable harm to the United States, its detainees, and the public..... 19

III. New Jersey has no countervailing interest in maintaining an
 unconstitutional law. 24

IV. The Court should enter a permanent injunction because there are no material
 facts in dispute..... 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.,
39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 5

Anderson v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.,
621 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2010) 25

Arizona v. California,
283 U.S. 423 (1931)..... 7

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....*passim*

Augustine v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
429 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 9

Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi,
768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014) 9

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... 16

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 16

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. City of Philadelphia,
2020 WL 6703583 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2020) 24

Clark v. Suarez Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 2

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 18

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 14, 16

Farina v. Nokia Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) 14, 18

Farmers & Mechanics Sav. Bank of Minneapolis v. Minnesota,
232 U.S. 516 (1914)..... 7

Ferring Pharms., Inc. v. Watson Pharms., Inc.,
765 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014) 5

Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom,
50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller,
486 U.S. 174 (1988)..... 9

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 15

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 15

In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomm. Records Litig.,
633 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 11

James v. Dravo Contracting Co.,
302 U.S. 134 (1937)..... 8

Johnson v. Maryland,
254 U.S. 51 (1920).....8, 10

Klotz v. Celentano Stadtmauer & Walentowicz LLP,
991 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2021) 13, 19

Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas,
352 U.S. 187 (1956).....8, 19

Lozano v. City of Hazleton,
724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013) 14, 15, 16, 19

Mayo v. United States,
319 U.S. 441 (1943)..... 7

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 6, 7, 10, 11

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 20, 26

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie,
61 F. Supp. 3d 488 (D.N.J. 2014)..... 25

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie,
926 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013)..... 20

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 19

Osborn v. Bank of U.S.,
22 U.S. 738 (1824).....8, 11

Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.,
967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020) 14

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
310 U.S. 113 (1940)..... 16

Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal. v. United States,
355 U.S. 534 (1958)..... 8

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 5

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 24

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... 24

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948)..... 15

Travis v. Reno,
163 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1998) 12

Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012) 7

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) 7

Union Pac. R. Co. v. Peniston,
85 U.S. 5 (1873) 8

United States v. City of Philadelphia,
798 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 9

United States v. Fresno Cnty.,
429 U.S. 452 (1977).....8, 12

United States v. Kernen Constr.,
349 F. Supp. 3d 988 (E.D. Cal. 2018)..... 12

United States v. Lewis Cnty.,
175 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1999) 12

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 14

United States v. Texas,
557 F. Supp. 3d 810 (W.D. Tex. 2021)..... 20

United States v. Tingey,
30 U.S. 115 (1831)..... 16

United States v. Town of Windsor,
765 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1985) 9

United States v. Virginia,
139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998) 9

United States v. Washington,
142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022)*passim*

Washington v. United States,
460 U.S. 536 (1983)..... 12

Weston v. City Council of Charleston,
27 U.S. 449 (1829)..... 8

Wis. Dep't of Indus., Lb. & Hum. Raltions v. Gould, Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986)..... 24

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 9

6 U.S.C. § 1123, 17

6 U.S.C. § 557 2

8 U.S.C. § 1103 17

8 U.S.C. § 12253, 17

8 U.S.C. § 12263, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1231*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1368 17

18 U.S.C. § 40012, 14

18 U.S.C. § 4086 2

28 U.S.C. § 517 1

41 U.S.C. § 1101(b) 18

Consolidated Appropriation Act, 1997,
 Pub. L. No. 104-208 § 241, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) 17

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020,
 Pub. L. No. 116-93, 133 Stat. 2317, 2507 (2019)..... 18

N.J. Stat. § 30:4-8.15 13

N.J. Stat. § 30:4-8.16*passim*

N.J. Stat. § 30:4-91.10..... 6, 13, 25

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 1.101..... 18

48 C.F.R. § 1.601.....3, 17

48 C.F.R. § 3017.204-903, 18

Other Authorities

3 J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION § 1099 (3d ed. 1858) 11

General Services Administration, Federal Acquisition Regulation,
<https://www.acquisition.gov/sites/default/files/current/far/pdf/FAR.pdf> 18

*Modification & Extension to Contract No. ODT-5-C-0010; Detention Services at Elizabeth De-
 tention Center* (July 12, 2023), <https://perma.cc/R2YT-2EM8> 5
